

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOAN CAROL LIPIN,

Petitioner,

v.

WISEHART SPRINGS INN, INC., ARTHUR D. WISEHART,
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND IN HIS CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT AND “ALTER-EGO” OF WISEHART SPRINGS INN, INC.,
MARK APELMAN, DEBBIE GRIFFITH,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DELTA COUNTY ASSESSOR,
REBECCA W. GEYER, ELLEN E. WISEHART,
RICHARD HUNTER KREYCIK, AND ERIN M. JAMESON,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY L. DRISCOLL
Counsel of Record
WILLIAMS, TURNER & HOLMES, P.C.
744 Horizon Court, Suite 115
Grand Junction, CO 81506
(970) 242-6262
jdriscoll@wth-law.com

*Counsel for Respondent Debbie Griffith, in Her
Official Capacity as Delta County Assessor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. THERE ARE NO COMPELLING REASONS WARRANTING THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	3
A. The Character Of The Reasons Identified In U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10 For Granting Certiorari Are Not Demonstrated.....	3
II. THE DECISIONS BELOW WERE CORRECT.....	5
A. Standard Of Review.....	6
B. The Underlying Claim In The Present Lawsuit Was A Dispute About Ownership Of The Property	6
C. The Amended Complaint Was Not A Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(1) Action	7
D. A Fraud On The Court Did Not Occur.....	8
E. Petitioner's Claims Were Barred By Issue Preclusion	9
1. The Issue Previously Decided Is Identical To The One Raised In The Present Action	12
2. The Prior Action Had Been Finally Adjudicated On The Merits.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS -- CONTINUED

	Page(s)
3. The Party Against Whom The Doctrine Is Invoked Was A Party To The Prior Adjudication	13
4. The Party Against Whom The Doctrine Is Raised Had A Full and Fair Opportunity To Litigate The Issue In The Prior Action.....	13
 F. Petitioner's Specific Allegations Of Fraud On The Court Against Griffith Are Unsupported	 15
1. The Allegations Are Factually Unsupported	15
2. The Allegations Are Legally Unsupported	17
 CONCLUSION.....	 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341, 1343 (Apr. 22, 2021)	17, 18
<i>Austin v. Downs, Rachlin & Martin</i> , 270 Fed. Appx. 52, 54 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Block v. Commissioners</i> , 99 U.S. 686, 693 (1878).....	13
<i>Bulloch v. United States</i> , 763 F.2d 1115, 1118, 1121 (10 th Cir. 1985).....	6, 9, 16
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238, 88 L.Ed. 1250, 64 S. Ct. 997 (1944)	9
<i>Jarad v. Std. Parking Local Union</i> , 455, 753 Fed. Appx. 558 (10 th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	18
<i>Lagae v. Lackner</i> , 996 P.2d 1281 (Colo. 2000)	17
<i>(Lipin I) Lipin v. Wisehart</i> , 760 F. App'x 626 (10 th Cir. 2019)	i, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15, 19
<i>(Lipin II) Joan Carol Lipin v. Wisehart Springs Inn, Inc., et al.</i> USCA 10 No. 20-1007	15
<i>Joan C. Lipin v. Arthur Dodson Wisehart, et al.</i> , 2018 WL 7141424 (D. Colo.)	2
<i>Joan C. Lipin v. Arthur Dodson Wisehart, et al.</i> , Case Nos. 18-1060 and 18-1176 (10 th Cir.)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	18
<i>Melnor, Inc. v. Corey (In re Corey)</i> , 583 F.3d 1249, 1251 (10 th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Moss v. Kopp</i> , 559 F.3d 1155, 1161 (10 th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Murdock v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Resv.</i> , 975 F.2d 683, 687, 689 (10 th Cir. 1992).....	12, 13
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322, 326 (1979).....	11, 14
<i>Robinson v. Audi Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 56 F.3d 1259, 1267 (10 th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Switzer v. Coan</i> , 261 F.3d 985, 988 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38, 47 141 L. Ed. 2d 32, 118 S. Ct. 1862 (1998)	8
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 281 F.3d 1336, 1341, 1342 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	7, 9
<i>Arthur Dodson Wisehart v. Arthur McKee Wisehart, et al.</i> , Delta County District Court, Colorado, Case No. 2016-cv-030032	2
<i>Arthur McKee Wisehart v. Arthur Dodson Wisehart, et al.</i> , D. Colo., Case No. 18-cv-0021-MSK-NYW.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-1-111(1)	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-5-101	2, 6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-5-102	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6, 17
<u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(1).....	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(3).....	8, 15
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10	3
<u>OTHER</u>	
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”)	6, 11
Colo. Const., Art. VI, Sec. 1	4
